

No. 21-1211

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

CONSTANCE GEORGE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HOUSE OF HOPE RECOVERY; BRIDGES TO  
CHANGE, INC.; WASHINGTON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF  
HOUSING SERVICES; AND PATRICIA BARCROFT,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

EDWIN A. HARNDEN

*Counsel of Record*

BARRAN LIEBMAN LLP

601 SW Second Avenue

Suite 2300

Portland, Oregon 97204-3159

(503) 276-2101

eharnden@barran.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

*Bridges to Change, Inc. and*

*Washington County Department*

*of Housing Services*

April 4, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 1

A. Introduction . . . . . 1

B. Factual Background . . . . . 2

C. Procedural Posture . . . . . 5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION. . . . . 8

A. The Ninth Circuit Was Well Within Its Authority to Dismiss Petitioner’s Appeal against Bridges and Washington County . . . . . 8

B. Petitioner’s Purported Notice of Appeal Contains Fatal Jurisdictional Defects . . . . . 13

C. Petitioner Neglects the Plain Language of Rule 3(a)(2) and its Grant of Authority for the Ninth Circuit’s Dismissal . . . . . 14

D. George did not Preserve any Error by the Ninth Circuit . . . . . 16

E. There is no Circuit Split Warranting Certiorari. . . 17

F. George Neglects to Address the Futility of her Appeal . . . . . 19

CONCLUSION. . . . . 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	7
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757, 121 S. Ct. 1801 (2001) . . . . .	13
<i>Brannan v. United States</i> , 993 F.2d 709 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Cel-A-Pak v. Cal. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 680 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	9
<i>Frieder v. Morehead State Univ.</i> , 770 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134, 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012) . . . . .	13
<i>Hawthorne Sav. F.S.B. v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 421 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	15
<i>In re Nasdaq Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig. v. Herzog, Heine, Geduld, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 461 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	15
<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1266 (2017) . . . . .	14, 19
<i>Perington Wholesale, Inc. v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 1369 (10th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	18
<i>Pollard v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 629 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	17

<i>Rabin v. Cohen</i> , 570 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1978).....	9
<i>Ridgeway v. Walmart Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 1066 (2020).....	15
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396, 129 S. Ct. 1696 (2009) .....	16
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244, 112 S. Ct. 678 (1992) ..	9, 10, 13, 19
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988).....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Mageno</i> , 786 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. Uni Oil, Inc.</i> , 646 F.2d 946 (5th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>United States v. Uni Oil, Inc.</i> , 710 F.2d 1078 (5th Cir. 1983).....	17, 18
<i>Varney v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 859 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1988).....	16

## STATUTES

27 U.S.C. § 2107.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1982.....	5

## RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)(C).....	14

Fed. R. App. P. 25(b) . . . . .	15
9th Cir. R. 3-2(b). . . . .	11, 12, 15
